the Rights Issue will give the Qualifying Shareholders an equal and fair opportunity to maintain their

respective pro-rata shareholding interests in the Company.

Having considered other fund raising alternatives for the Group as disclosed above, and taking into

account the benefits and cost of each of the alternatives, the Directors (including the independent non-

executive Directors) are of the view that the Rights Issue is the most appropriate fund raising option to

the Company and is in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole since it offers the

Qualifying Shareholders the opportunity to maintain their pro-rata shareholding interests in the Company.

24

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company before and after the completion of the

Rights Issue:

 Immediately after completion of the Rights Issue

  Assuming all Assuming none of
  the Rights Shares the Rights Shares
  are subscribed are subscribed
 As at the Latest  for by the for by the
 Practicable Date Qualifying Shareholders Qualifying Shareholders
	 No. of	 Approximate 	 No. of	 Approximate 	 No. of	 Approximate
	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %

Seize Minute Limited (Note) 8,517,465 21.8 17,034,930 21.8 8,517,465 10.9

Kor Sing Mung Michael (Note) 664,000 1.70 1,328,000 1.70 664,000 0.9

The Underwriter – – – – 39,058,614 50.0

Public Shareholders 29,877,149 76.5 59,754,298 76.5 29,877,149 38.2

 39,058,614 100.0 78,117,228 100.0 78,117,228 100.0

Note: Seize Minute Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability, is wholly owned
by MK Investments Limited. MK Investments Limited, a company incorporated in St. Kitts with limited liability, is
wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Kor Sing Mung Michael. Accordingly, Mr Kor Sing Mung Michael and MK
Investments Limited are deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Seize Minute Limited under the SFO.
Mr. Kor Sing Mung Michael personally holds 664,000 Shares.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the existing public Shareholders hold approximately 76.5% of